
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 

Memorandum 

Deputy Inspector General 
for Audit Services 

Subject 

TO 

*. 

Office of Inspector General’s Partnership Plan - State of Arizona, Office of Program 

Integrity’s Medicaid Report on Audit of End Stage Renal Disease Services (A-09-0 l-00095) 


Neil Donovan 

Director, Audit Liaison Staff 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 


As part of our partnership efforts with State auditors, we are transmitting the final report 

entitled, Audit of End Stage Renal Disease Services (Report No. AOO-01). The audit 

addressed Medicaid payments for end stage renal disease (ESRD) services for the period 

January 1, 1996 through June 30, 1999. The Arizona Office of Program Integrity (OPI) 

performed the audit. Our work was conducted as part of a partnership effort with Arizona’s 

OPI to expand audit coverage of the Medicaid program. We have performed sufficient work 

to satisfy ourselves that the attached audit report can be relied upon and used by the Centers 

for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) in meeting its program oversight responsibilities. 


We suggest you share this report with CMS components involved with program integrity, 

provider issues, and State Medicaid agency oversight, particularly the Center for Medicaid 

and State Operations. 


The objectives of the review were to: (1) determine proper billing protocols for ESRD 

services, (2) identify inappropriate payments made by the Arizona Health Care Cost 

Containment System (AHCCCS) and its contractors, (3) assessthe adequacy of controls and 

edits that address these payments, (4) develop more effective controls to prevent improper 

payments, (5) eliminate improper payments from encounter data, and (6) explore the 

feasibility of recouping the improper payments. 


The OPI identified potential overpayments of nearly $3.4 million (Federal share, 

approximately $2.2 million). The potential overpayments include claims with separate 

charges for laboratory tests included in the composite rates (unbundling), services and 

charges exceeding authorized amounts and frequency limits without appropriate medical 

documentation, and billing for laboratory tests without Clinical Laboratory Improvement 

Amendments certification. 




Page 2 – Neil Donovan 


The OPI developed the following recommendations. 


1) The AHCCCS administration should: 

� 	 continue to review and update the system edits and other controls related to 
ESRD services, including pre- and post-payment reviews; 

� 	 continue to review the billing from all ESRD facilities and recoup the erroneous 
payments; 

� 	 provide technical assistance to providers and contractors regarding proper 
ESRD billing; and 

� 	 conduct a review of ESRD claims for both the AHCCCS fee-for-service 
program and the contractors, in 2 years, to determine compliance. 

2) The AHCCCS contractors should: 

� 	 work with OPI personnel to identify billings, from January 1, 1996 to present, 
with erroneous payments; 

� 	 adjust or void those payments on the AHCCCS encounters system as payments 
made in error may not be reported as Medicaid encounters; and 

� consider recouping the payments made in error. 

As we do with all audit reports developed by non-federal auditors, we have provided, as an 
attachment, a listing of the coded recommendations for your staff’s use in working with the 
State to resolve the findings and recommendations. 

If you have any questions about this review, please let me know or have your staff contact 
George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for Health Care Financing Audits, at 
(410) 786-7104. 

Attachment 



Attachment 
A-09-01-00095 

Summary of Recommendations 
Contained in Report No. A00-01 

Recommendation 
Codes Page 

Federal 
Share 

Amount 
Resolution 

Agency Recommendations 
The AHCCCS administration should: 

2129191001 6 N/A CMS 	 1. continue to review and update the system 
edits and other controls related to ESRD 
services, including pre- and post- payment 
reviews; 

2040090301 6 $1,879,000 CMS 2. continue to review the billings from all 
ESRD facilities and recoup the erroneous 
payments.1 

3029011001 6 N/A CMS 3. provide technical assistance to providers and 
contractors regarding proper ESRD billing; 

2129151001 6 N/A CMS 	 4. conduct a review of ESRD claims for both 
the AHCCCS fee-for-service program and the 
contractors, in 2 years, to determine 
compliance. 

The AHCCCS contractors should: 

3023471001 6 N/A CMS 	 1. work with OPI personnel to identify billings, 
from January 1, 1996 to present, with 
erroneous payments; 

2999161001 6 N/A CMS 	 2. adjust or void those payments on the 
AHCCCS encounters system as payments 
made in error may not be reported as Medicaid 
encounters; and 

2040090302 6 $323,000 CMS 	 3. consider recouping the payments made in 
error.1 

1As Medicaid funds are recovered, AHCCCS should make adjustments for the Federal share on its Quarterly 
Medicaid Statement of Expenditures to CMS. 



Jane Dee Hull 
Governor 

Phyllis Biedess 
ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM Director 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 31,200l 

TO: 	 AHCCCS Executive Management 
AHCCCS Claims Administration 
AHCCCS Health Plans andProgram Contractors 

FROM: 	 PeterN. Francis 
Program Integrity Director 

SUBJECT: Audit of End StageRenal DiseaseServices(AOO-01) 

The AHCCCS Office of Program Integrity (OPI) has completed an audit of program payments 
made for End StageRenal DiseaseServices(ESRD). The final report detailing the results of 
our audit is attached. Comments we received on an earlier draft are included in the final 
report. 

This audit was authorized by AHCCCS Executive Management after concerns about ESRD 
billings were referred to OPI by AHCCCS Claims Administration. The audit was conductedas 
part of the Department of Health and Human Services,Office of Inspector General(OIG) State 
Partnership program. We expressour appreciation to the OIG for its assistanceand support 
throughout this audit. 

For the period January 1996 through June 1999, AHCCCS and its contractorsexpendedover 
$48 million for ESRD services. Of this amount, we estimatethat nearly $3.4 million was paid 
in error. Most of the overpaymentswere made by the AHCCCS fee-for-serviceprogram, not 
by health plans and program contractors. ESRD providers overcharged for erythropoietin 
(EPO) and other medications not included in the composite rate, and improperly charged for 
laboratory testsincluded in the compositerates. 

Overpaymentsoccurredprimarily becausesystem edits and other controls designedto identify 
billing discrepancieswere lacking. However, after identifying the problem, AHCCCS Claims 
Administration acted timely to improve system edits, institute pre-payment reviews, and 
recoup misspent funds. In addition, approximately $1.7 million has been recovered through 
OPI caseinvestigations and settlements. SeveralAHCCCS contractorshavealso taken stepsto 
recoup funds that were overpaid to ESRD providers. 

If you have any questions about the audit, please contact me at (602) 417-4830 or Marieann 
Ballerino at (602) 417-4274. 

Attachment 

801 fast JeiMson l Phoenix, Arizona 85034-2246 l P. 0. Box 25520 l Phoenix, Arizona 85002-5520 l (602) 417-4000 *i 
Internet: www.ahcccs.state.az.us * 



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST 

CONTAINMENT SYS-TEM 


OFFICE OF PROGRAM INTEGRITY 


AUDIT OF END STAGE 

RENAL DISEASE SERVICES 


nA 

AHCCCS 

October 2001 
Report No. AOO-01 



Table of Contents 


SECTION 


INTRODUCTION ............................................ 


PURPOSE ................................................. 


BACKGROUND ............................................. 


SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY. ................................. 


RESULTS IN BRIEF. ......................................... 


RESULTS IN DETAIL ......................................... 


BEST PRACTICES. ......................................... 


RECOMMENDATIONS ....................................... 


AUDITEE COMMENTS ....................................... 


ArrACHMENTI ............................................. 


PAGE 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

5 

6 

6 

7 

ii 



Introduction 	 The AHCCCS Office of ProgramIntegrity (OPI) hasconductedan audit of End 
StageRenal Disease(ESRD) servicesreimbursedby the AHCCCS fee-for-
service(FFS)program and AHCCCS Contractors. This audit resultedfrom 
issuesraisedby the AHCCCS Claims Policy Unit. 

Purpose The Office of ProgramIntegrity conductedthe audit of ESRD servicesto: 

> Determinethe proper billing protocols for ESRD services; 

> Identify the inappropriatepaymentsmadeby AHCCCS and its Contractors; 

> Assessthe adequacyof controls and edits that addressthesepayments; 

> Develop more effective controls to prevent improper payments; 

> Eliminate improper paymentsfrom encounterdata; and 

> Explore the feasibility of recoupingthe improper payments. 

Background 	 ESRD servicesareprovided in freestandingdialysis clinics, hospital-based 
dialysis clinics and inpatient hospital settings. Theseservicesare .008 percentof 
the AHCCCSA budget for the time period reviewed. AHCCCS follows 
Medicare guidelinesand paysfor ESRD servicesusing compositerates. The 
compositerate is a comprehensivepaymentthat includescertain medications, 
supplies,administrationof hemodialysis,and laboratory servicesdeterminedto 
be integral to the delivery of dialysis services. Medications, medical services, 
suppliesand laboratory servicesthat areincluded in the compositeratemay not 
be billed separately. Servicesoutsidethe compositerate may be paid if the 
medical necessityis justified through medical documentation. Facilities billing 
for additional laboratorytestsarerequired to havea Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement Amendments(CLIA) certification. 

For AHCCCS patientswith Medicare,the providers are reimbursed,by 
AHCCCS, for the Medicare coinsuranceand deductible amounts. The provider 
must bill AHCCCS for the actualcost of the treatmentand must include the 
Medicare explanationof medical benefits. 

The majority of dialysis servicesareprovided in free-standingdialysis clinics 
where patientsusually receiveup to threetreatmentsper week. Becausemost of 
the money paid for ESRD servicesarepaid to free-standingclinics, the focus of 
this audit was on the claims from thesefacilities. 

1 d 



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM 
AUDIT OF END STAGE REiNAL. DISEASE SERVICES 

Scopeand Methodology Methods usedin the developmentof this report include: 

> 	 Researchingfederal and statestatutes,rules and regulations,aswell as 
AHCCCS and Contractorpolicies and procedures; 

p 	 Conducting interviews with AHCCCS personnelregardingprocedural 
coding, edits andpolicy; 

> 	 Touring free-standingand hospital baseddialysis clinics and observingtheir 
operations;and 

h 	 Meeting with Contractorpersonnelto discusshow they administertheir 
ESRD serviceprogram,how their providers bill for dialysis and how the 
Contractorssubmit the encounterdatato AHCCCS. 

In addition to the researchand interviews conducted,OPI developeda system­
generatedreport to identify dialysis claims basedon the following criteria: 

p Paid UB92 claims for AHCCCS FFS and Contractorencounters; 

> With datesof servicefrom 01/01/96 - 06/30/99 (42 months); 

> For dialysis facilities (provider type 41); and 

> With dialysis facility UB92 bill types(721 through 728). 

Oncethe claims were identified, we applied the U.S. Departmentof Health and 
Human Services(HHS), Officer of the InspectorGeneral(OIG), Office of Audit 
Services(OAS) statisticalsoftware sampling methodto selecta sampleof 979 
claims for review. The selectedclaims were reviewedto determine: 

> 	 If the servicesreceivedin a free-standingfacility overlap datesof service 
where the recipient was in a hospital; 

k If the hematocrit levels were within rangefor the servicesbilled; 

> 	 Whetherthe number of ESRD treatmentsexceedthe allowed amount per 
month; 

> If the frequencyof relatedproceduresexceedthe allowed amount; 

k If chargesfor erythropoietin (EPO) matchedthe chargeson file with the 
Arizona Departmentof Health Services(asrequired); 

2 




ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAlNMENT SYSTEM 
AUDIT OF END STAGE RENAL DISEASE SERVICES 

Scopeand Methodology % If medicationsand laboratorytestsincluded in the compositerateswere 
(continued) billed separately(unbundling); 

> If facilities that arebilling for additional lab testshaveCLIA 
Certification; and 

> 	 Whetherproviders arebilling within the AHCCCSMedicare guidelines 
and/or contractualagreements; 

Audit Standards - In order to accomplishthe objectives,OPI conductedthis 
audit in accordancewith GovernmentAuditing Standardspromulgatedby the 
U.S. Comptroller General. Audit activities were conductedfrom March 2000 
through April 2001. 

We would like to thank the HHS-OIG-OAS for their assistancein developingthe 
sampling methodologyusedin this audit. 

Results in Brief 	 For the three and a half yearperiod, January1,1996 through June30,1999, OPI 
identified potential overpaymentsin excessof three million dollars. The 
potential overpaymentsinclude claims with separatechargesfor laboratory tests 
included in the compositerates(unbundling), servicesand chargesexceeding 
authorized amountsand frequencylimits without appropriatemedical 
documentation,and billing for laboratorytestswithout CLIA certification. 

The major underlying reasonsfor thesepaymentsmadein error were the lack of 
systemedits and other controls designedto identify billing discrepancies.The 
complexity of the ESRD protocol linked with the lack of controls allows for 
erroneouspayments. The AHCCCS FFS program sustainedthe greatestamount 
of overpaymentsbut system edits and controls have since been put in place to 
avoid future ESRD overpayments and recoupments have been made. 

It should be noted that most claims for recipients coveredby Medicare, at the 
time of service,were paid appropriately,although the majority of them were also 
overbilled. For thesepatients,AHCCCS and Contractorsare only required to 

’ pay the Medicare deductibleand coinsuranceamounts. 

Results in Detail 	 For the review period January1,1996 through June30,1999, OPI identified a 
total of 48,971 ESRD claims for both AHCCCS FFS and Contractor encounters. 
Table 1, on the following page,displaysthe total amountsbilled andpaid for 
thesedialysis claims. 

3 




ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM 
AUDIT OF END STAGE RENAL DISEASE SERVICES 

Results in Detail 
(continued) 

Total Dialvsis Services Billed And Paid For 01/01/96 - 06/30/99 

Total Billed Total Paid Number of Claims 

AHCCCS FFS $75,604,068 $25,021,182 18,192 

Contractors $87,861,490 $23,224,026 30,779 

TOTAL $163,465,558 $48,245,208 48,971 

From the 48,971 claims identified above,979 were selectedin our samplefor 
detailed review (513 FFSand 466 encounters). Table 2 displays the total 
amountsbilled, paid, overbilled andoverpaid for the 979 claims examined. 

TOTAL DIALYSIS SERVICES BILLED AND PAID 
FOR THE 979 SAMPLE CLAIMS 

AHCCCS FFS Contractors Total 

Total Billed 


Total Paid 


Number of Claims 


Total Overbilled 


Total Overpaid 


Percentage Overbilled 


Percentage Overpaid 


$2,049,927 $1,535,529 %3,585,156 

$ 684,956 $ 378,765 %1,063,721 

513 466 979 

$ 981,956 $ 540,615 ^ %1,522,571 

$ 81,122 $ 7,490 $ 88,612 

48.096 35.2% (42.5%) 

11.80,/o 2.0% (8.3%) 

Most of the overpaymentswere madefor chargesbeyond the allowed amounts 
for EPO and other medicationsnot included in the compositerate,and charging 
for laboratory testsincluded in the compositerates(unbundling) suchas 
chemical screens,ferritin levelsand glucoselevels. 

Table 3, on the following page,displaysthe projected lossesof nearly $3.4 
million resulting from thesebilling errors. Attachment I details our sample 
appraisalmethodology.* 

’ At a confidencelevel of 90 percent,the dollar value of the over-paymenterrorsis betweenS2,601,089and 
54,141,896andthe over-billing errors is between$63,846,987and%77,211,744. 

4 



AlUZONAHJXLTHCARECOSTCONTAINMENTSYSTEM 
AUDIT OF END STAGE RENAL DISEASE SERVICES 

Results in Detail 
(continued) 

AHCCCS FFS 

Contractors 
TOTAL 

Table 

PROJECTEDLOSSES 

Total Overbilled 

$34,822,121 

$35,707,244 

%70,529,365 

Total Overuaid 

$2,876,756 
$ 494,737 

$3,371,493 

Although the Contractorswere overbilled by 35.2%, only 2.0% of their payments 
are overpaid. In contrast,the AHCCCS FFSprogram was overbilled by 48% and 
11.8% of the paymentsissuedwere overpayments(seeTable 2 on the previous 
page). Of the combinedoverpayments,$3,371,493,the Contractorswere 
responsiblefor approximately 14.7%of the overpaymentsand the AHCCCS FFS 
program paid 85.3% of the overpayments(basedon the projections listed in 
Table 3). 

Claims systemedits and other controls,including policies and contracts,account 
for the difference in paymenterrors. Out of the 16 Contractors, 13 have 
contractswith ESRD facilities that specifypaymentarrangements.(Two 
Contractors subcontractwith other healthplans to provide medical servicesto 
their members.) Of the 13 Contractorsthat havesubcontractswith ESRD 
facilities, 12 specifically list ratesfor the compositebillings, laboratory tests, 
medicines and supplies. The remainingContractor specifically statesthat they 
will reimburse ESRD servicesat the Medicareallowed rates. 

As a fee-for-serviceprogram, AHCCCS doesnot havespecific ESRD contracts 
listing allowed ratesfor individual facilities. However, since the initial discovery 
of the payment errors,AHCCCS FFShasimplementednew controls designedto 
regulate ESRD paymentsfrom that point forward. It should be noted that 
AHCCCS hasrecoupedover $1,685,000through caseinvestigationsand 
adjustedthe paymentsmadeto severalESRD providers. The Health Plansand 
Program Contractorshavealso recoveredsignificant erroneousoverpayments. 

Best Practices 	 The majority of Contractorsaddressedacceptablebilling practices,schedulesof 
payment, and laws and regulationsrelating to ESRD servicesin their contractual 
agreementswith ESRD facilities. Most Contractorshavealso employed system 
edits that aid in the detectionof inappropriatebillings including unbundling, 
procedure frequency limits, and servicesnot normally associatedwith ESRD 
procedures. 

5 




I . 

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM 
AUDIT OF END STAGE RENAL DISEASE SERVICES 

Recommendations The Office of ProgramIntegrity hasdevelopedthe following recommendations: 

1) The AHCCCS Administration should: 

> 	 continue to review and updatethe systemedits and other controls relatedto 
ESRD services,including pre andpost paymentreviews; 

> 	 continue to review the billings from all ESRD facilities and recoup the 
erroneouspayments; 

> 	provide technical assistanceto providers and Contractorsregardingproper 
ESRD billing; 

p 	 conduct a review of ESRD claims for both the AHCCCS FFS and the 
Contractors,in two years,to determinecompliance;and 

2) AHCCCS Contractorsshould: 

> 	 work with OPI personnelto identify billings, from January 1, 1996 to 
present,with erroneouspayments; 

> adjust or void thosepaymentson the AHCCCS encounterssystemas 
paymentsmadein error may not be reportedasMedicaid encounters;and 

> considerrecouping the paymentsmadein error. 

AHCCCS Claims The AHCCCS Claims Departmenthasagreedwith the recommendations,in the 
Administration OPI report, and hasbeenworking to deal with the problems identified. 
Comments 	 Weaknessesthat resultedin overpaymentswere addressedby: changingfrom 

post-paymentauditsto manual review prior to payment,training for the Health 
Plans,providing technical assistanceto providers and implementing a new 
claims processingsystem. 

Contractor Comments ’ Commentsreceivedfrom Contractorsindicated generalagreementwith OPI’s 
recommendationsand sinceour original draft report was issuedsignificant 
progresshasbeenmadeimplementing our recommendations,with the only 
concernbeing the length of the review period for dialysis claims. This concern 
will be addressedin an upcoming meetingto beheld by OPI. One Health Plan 
reported recouping $57,961, asa result of a four yearpost-paymentreview 
which was independentof OPI’s audit. 

6 




ATTACHMENT I 

TOTAL ESTIMATE OF POTENTIAL OVERPAYMENTS 

CLAIMS POINT LOWER UPPER PRECISION* 
STRATUM UNIVERSE ESTIMATE LIMIT LIMIT (+/-PERCENT) 

AHCCCS 

FFS 18,192 $2,876,756 $ 2,168,656 $ 3,584,855 24.61% 


CONTR 

ENC 30,779 $ 494,737 $ 187,645 $ 801,828 62.07% 


‘TOTAL 

EST OVPMT 48,971 $3,371,493 $ 2,601,089 $ 4,141,896 22.85% 


Basedon our sampleappraisalmethodology,we are90 percentconfident that the dollar value of 
errors is between$2,601,089 and $4,141,896. The midpoint confidencelevel is $3,371,493. At 
the 90% confidence level, the precision is $770,404. Accordingly, we are95 percent confident 
that the dollar value of the overpaymenterrors is $2,601,089or greater. 

TOTAL ESTIMATE OF POTENTIAL OVERBILLINGS 

CLAIMS POINT LOWER UPPER PRECISION* 
STRATUM UNIVERSE ESTIMATE LIMIT LIMIT (+/-PERCENT) 

AHCCCS 
FFS 18,192 $34,822,121 $31,472,753 $38,171,490 9.62% 

CONTR 
ENC 30,779 $35,707,244 $29,909,809 $41,504,680 16.24% 

TOTAL 
EST OVE3IL 48,971 $70,529,365 $63,846,987 $ 77,211,744 9.47% 

Basedon our sampleappraisalmethodology, we are90 percentconfident that the dollar value of 
errorsis between$63,846,987 and $77,211,744. The midpoint confidencelevel is $70,529,365. 
At the 90% confidence level, the precision is $6,682,378. Accordingly, we are 95 percent 
confident that the dollar value of the overbilling errorsis $63,846,987or greater. 

7 
L 




